Nevertheless, we have not lost track of monitoring of the utilization of the £322.5 million 
return Abacha loot. Today, ANEEJ has tracked a total amount $301,008,372 disbursed to 
Conditional Cash Transfer (CCT) beneficiaries on a yearly basis from 2018 to June 2021. A 
total of N109,688,968,000 (One Hundred and Nine Billion Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight 
Million, Nine Hundred and Sixty-Eight Thousand) Naira only was disbursed to CCT 
beneficiaries. This is equivalent to $301,008,372 (Three Hundred and One Million Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Two) Dollars only. 

One thing we will not forget in the monitoring exercise in the year 2022 was when our 
series of engagements and push for the recommencement of disbursement to 
beneficiaries in four states (Edo, Enugu, Kebbi, and Ondo) where payment was stopped

[...]

state and US government on the return of the $900,000 
Alamieyeseigha agreed and designation of the loot 
established 

✓ Tracked a total amount $301,008,372 disbursed to 
Conditional Cash Transfer (CCT) beneficiaries on a 
yearly basis from 2018 to June 2021. A total of 
N109,688,968,000 (One Hundred and Nine Billion Six 
Hundred and Eighty-Eight Million, Nine Hundred and 
Sixty-Eight Thousand) Naira only was disbursed to CCT 
beneficiaries. This is equivalent to $301,008,372 (Three Hundred and One Million 
Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Two) Dollars only. 

✓ Backlogs payment of 8-10months was pay to 62,302 beneficiaries in four states 
(Edo, Enugu, Kebbi, and Ondo) 

✓ Passage of POC bill into law now known as POCA 

✓ Passage of Money Laundering (Prevention and prohibition) bills, 2022

[...]

(CCT) beneficiaries on a yearly basis from 2018 to June 2021. A total of N109,688,968,000 
(One Hundred and Nine Billion Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight Million, Nine Hundred and 
Sixty-Eight Thousand) Naira only was disbursed to CCT beneficiaries. This is equivalent to 
$301,008,372 (Three Hundred and One Million Eight Thousand Three Hundred and 
Seventy-Two) Dollars only. 

At Iguobazuwa in Edo & In Kebbi 

ANEEJ Executive Director, Rev David Ugolor presenting the monitoring findings to the SA to the President on 
Justice Reforms, SA to the President on Justice Reforms, during the engagement visit.